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GEORGE S. TEST
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
PHILIPSBURG, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DOUGLAS DRILL SERVICES, INC.,
Plaintiff
No. Ole-370-(D

VS.

Code: Complaint
LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING, '
Defendant

*¥ K X X X ¥ ¥

Filed on behalf of:
Douglas Drill Services, Inc.
Plaintiff

Attorney of record for this party:
George S: Test, Esquire
POBox 706 '
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-4640

P.ALD. #15915

FILED %
3kl S
B TR, 0
William A. Sha 85‘@

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

7




GEORGE S. TEST
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
PHILIPSBURG, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DOUGLAS DRILL SERVICES, INC., *
Plaintiff . *

* No.
VS. *
*
LARRY(G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING, *
Defendant *

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights

important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER .TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator’s Office
Clearfield County Court House
Clearfield PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982

¢e7/8. Test, Esquire

/




GEORGE S. TEST
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
PHILIPSBURG, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DOUGLAS DRILL SERVICES, INC., *
Plaintiff *

* No.
VS. *
*k
LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING, *
Defendant *

COMPI AINT

1. The Plaintiff is Douglas Drill Services, Inc., with a mailing address of P. O. Box 77,
Philipsburg, PA 16866, and a place of business at 2552 Clearfield-Bigler Highway, Decatur

Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

2. The Defendant is Larry G. Adams, trading and doing business as Larry G. Adams Well

Drilling, with a place of business at 6 Locust Hollow Drive, Carlisle, Pennsylvania 17013:

3. Plaintiff is in the business of selling drills, drill parts, and related equipment and

repairing drilling equipment.

4. On or before September 20, 2004, Defendant placed and order at Plaintiff’s place of
business for six (6) sections of drill pipe at a unit price of $550.00 for a total due of $3,300.00.

" A true and correct copy of the Invoice for said items is attached hereto and made a part hereof

as Exhibit A.
5. On or before October 11, 2004, Defendant placed an order at Plaintiff’s place of
business for one (1) 8 ' Split Table Bushing at a total price of $441.41. A true and correct

copy of the Invoice for said item is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit B.

6. On or before November 10, 2004, Defendant placed an order at Plaintiff’s place of




GEORGE S. TEST
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
PHILIPSBURG, PA

business for certain Elements and a FAilter for a total price of $266.48. A true and correct copy

of the Invoice for said items is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit C.

7. On or before March 8, 2005, Defendant placed an order at Plaintiff’s place of business
for certain Elements and Filters for a total prics of $281.49. A true and correct copy of the
Invoice for said items is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit D.

8. The prices charged are fair and reasonable and within the market range for such items.

9. Defendant has failed and refused and continues to fail and refuse to pay for the items he

purchased and accepted despite numerous demands for payment.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment against the Defendant in the amount of

$4,289.38 plus costs.

eorge S. bast /
Attorney for Plaintiff




GEORGE S. TEST

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
PHILIPSBURG, PA

COMMONWE?/}‘ H OF PENNSYLVANIA }

COUNTY OF \ ©nfay )

On this, the IS ™ day of , 2006, before me, a Notary

Public, personally appeared PATRICK GARRITY, Genéral Managér of Douglas Drill Services,
Inc., the Plaintiff herein and acknowledged that he has read the foregoing Complaint and that

the statements made therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and

Pa‘t’r‘ic}{ﬁe,{t\(

SWORN to and SUBSCRIBED
before me, this » day of
Febrany f , 2006,
S
/ /f\fotary/‘ﬁublic

ALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal oublc
George S. Test, Notary PU i
Phillpsburg Boro. Centre (:ount%loo8
My Compmission Expires Sept. 19, .
Member. Pennsylvania ‘Association Of Notaries

_COMMONWE




Douglas Drill Services
s P.O. Box 77
Philipsburg, PA 16866

ACCOUNT
NUMBER

6.0

SOLD TO:
LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

6 LOCUST HOLLOW DR.

CARLISLE, PA 17013

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE INVOICE NO PAGE
09/20/04 35657 1
N

SHIPPED TO:
LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

6 LOCUST HOLLOW DR.

CARLISLE, PA 17013 o

SALES CUSTOMER
REP PO NO. TERMS SHIP VIA SP
HSE NET 90

BACK DESCRIPTION UNIT

STOCK 1ID

TERMS: 1/3 DUE 30 DAYS
1/3 DUE 60 DAYS
1/3 DUE 90 DAYS

6.0 DRILL PIPE
NON-INV.

EXHIBIT A

550.00
3,300.00

3,300.00
3,300.00



Douglas Drill Services
* P.O. Box 77
Philipsburg, PA 16866

SOLD TO:
LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

6 LOCUST HOLLOW DR.

CARLISLE, PA 17013

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE INVOICE NO PAGE
10/11/04 35950 1
N

SHIPPED TO:
LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING
6 LOCUST HOLLOW DR.

CARLISLE, PA 17013

ACCOUNT
NUMBER

SALES CUSTOMER

REP PO NO. TERMS SHIP VIA SP
HSE NET 30 DEL W/DRILL
- BACK DESCRIPTION UNIT
SHIPPED ORDERED STOCK 1D UNIT PRICE DISCOUNT AMOUNT
1.0 8-1/4 SPLIT TABLE BUSHING
.075662-24 EA 428.55
428.55
1.0 - FUEL SURCHARGE
FS 12.86
12.86
441.41
44141

EXHIBIT B



Douglas Drill Services
4 P.O.Box 77
Philipsburg, PA 16866

SOLD TO:

LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

6 LOCUST HOLLOW DR.

CARLISLE, PA 17013

ACCOUNT
NUMBER

SALES
REP

CUSTOMER
PO NO.

BACK

DESCRIPTION
STOCK ID

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE INVOICE NO PAGE
11/10/04 36338 1
N

SHIPPED TO:
LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

6 LOCUST HOLLOW DR.

CARLISLE, PA 17013

4.0

1.0

4.0

ELEMENT
250031-850

ELEMENT (K 10)
PS2203-13

FILTER
D-P550388

FUEL SURCHARGE
FS

SHIPPING & HANDLING

SHIP VIA SP
UPS
UNIT
UNIT PRICE DISCOUNT AMOUNT
EA 175.50
175.50
EA 15.25 .
61.00
EA 14.35
' 14.35
7.53
7.53
8.10
266.48
266.48

EXHIBIT C



Douglas Drill Services
¢ ® P.O.Box 77
Philipsburg, PA 16866

SOLD TO:

LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

6 LOCUST HOLLOW DR.

CARLISLE, PA 17013

ACCOUNT
NUMBER

4.0

SALES. CUSTOMER
REP PO NO.
HSE

BACK

1.0

1.0

4.0

1.0

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE INVOICE NO PAGE
03/08/05 37418 1
N

SHIPPED TO:
LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

6 LOCUST HOLLOW DR.

CARLISLE, PA 17013

TERMS SHIP VIA SP
NET 30 UPS-REG
DESCRIPTION UNIT
STOCK 1D UNIT PRICE DISCOUNT AMOUNT
FILTER
D-P554005 EA 16.55
16.55
ELEMENT
250031-850 EA 175.50
175.50
FILTER
D-P555823 EA 11.75
11.75
ELEMENT (K10)
PS2203-13 EA 15.25
61.00
FUEL SURCHARGE
FS 7.94
7.94
SHIPPING & HANDLING 8.75
281.49
281.49

EXHIBIT D



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

¢ - DOCKET # 101274
NO: 06-270-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: - DOUGLAS DRILL SERVICES, INC.
VS.
DEFENDANT: LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

SHERIFF RETURN
A

NOW, March 02, 2006, SHERIFF OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING.

NOW, March 07, 2006 AT 12:00 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING,

DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS
RETURN.

FILED

Mj 29 2[][]5
1

\ «o
uam A aW
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101274
NO: 06-270-CD

SERVICES 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: DOUGLAS DRILL SERVICES, INC.

VS,
DEFENDANT: LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

SHERIFF RETURN

| ]
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE TEST ' 9010 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS TEST 9010 30.00

CUMBERLAND CO. TEST 9011 25.29
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

| Day of 2006

Chester A. Hawlgns
Sheriff



SHERIFF'S RETURN - REGULAR
CASE NO: 2006-00161 T

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND

DOUGLAS DRILL SERVICES INC

VS

ADAMS LARRY G WELL DRILLING

RONALD W. KERR , Sheriff or Deputy Sheriff of

Cumberland County,Pennsylvania, who being duly sworn according to law,

says, the within NOTICE was served upon
ADAMS LARRY G WELL DRILLING the
DEFENDANT , at 0012:00 HOURS, on the 7th day of March , 2006

at CUMBERLAND CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE 1 COURTHOUSE SQUARE

CARLISLE, PA 17013 by handing to

LARRY G. ADAMS

a true and attested COpy of NOTICE together with

COMPLAINT

and at the same time directing His attention to the contents thereof.

Sheriff's Costs: SO Answers:

Docketing 18.00

Sexrvice 4.40

Affidavit 2.50 v: ’

POSTAGE .39 R. Thomas Kline
.00

25.29 03/08/2006
GEORGE S. TEST, JR.

Sworn and Subscribed to before By: 1
!(}11*" /LAAZ//Q/P}<ii®”'
me this day of 0

Deputy Sheriff

j}{]élltﬂhl JWU a.p. )

7
| SLA WA/ BREWBAKER NOTARY PUBLIC

varlisle Bore. Cumberlanc County
My Carnmission Expires April 4,2009




Sheriff's ffice TR
Alearfield County e e

MARILYN HAMM

COURTHOUSE DEPT. CLERK
CHESTER A. HAWKINS 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116 CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
SHERIFF . CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 OFFICE MANAGER

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
PAGE 1011274 !

g TERM & NO.  06-270-CD
DOUGLAS DRILL SERVICES, INC.

! COMPLAINT
vs.

LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

SERVE BY: 03/23/06

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO GEORGE S. TEST, JR., ESQ.
SERVE: LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING

ADDRESS: 6LOCUST HOLLOW DRIVE, CARLISLE, PA 17013

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plzintiff this day, March 02, 2006.

RESPECTFULLY,

Gl et

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA




GEORGE S. TEST
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
PHILIPSBURG, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

DOUGLAS DRILL SERVICES, INC.
Plaintiff

VS.

LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING,

. Defendant

¥ ¥ K X ¥ X ¥

No. 2006-270-CD

Praecipe to Enter Default Judgment

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff:
Douglas Drill Services, Inc.

Attorney of record for this party:
George S. Test, Esquire
P O Box 706
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-4640

P.ALD. #15915

s ED ange
)Ez)t 6 J0.00
ke S
witiam A Shaw_ SH0lermant-4qg
Promono’tarvIC\erk of Courts A“*a
@




GEORGE S. TEST
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
PHILIPSBURG, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DOUGLAS DRILL SERVICES, INC.,
Plaintiff
No. 2006-270-CD

VS.

LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING,
Defendant

* O K FK XK X X ¥

PRAECIPE TO ENTER DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter judgment by default for the Plaintiff and against the Defendant, Larry G.
Adams Well Drilling, in the amount of $4,289.38, together with record costs. Notice of the

intention to enter judgment by default was mailed to LapesG. Adams Well Drilling on March

Q

31, 2006 and a true and correct copy of said Notice i

NEd

Date: April 12, 2006




GEORGE S. TEST
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
PHILIPSBURG, PA

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

DOUGLAS DRILL SERVICES, INC...

*
Plaintiff *
* No. 2006-270-CD
Vs. * ,
* Notice of Praecipe to Enter
LARRY G. ADAMS WELL DRILLING, * Judgment by Default
Defendant *

To: Larry G. Adams Well Drilling

Date of Notice: March 31. 2006

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET
FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE
OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTRED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A

HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT
RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.

THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A
LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Court Administrator’s Office
Clearfield County Co
Clearfield, PA 16
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982

~ GeorgeS. Test, Esquire
P. O. Box 706
Philipsburg, PA 16866




NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Douglas Drill Services, Inc.
Vs. No. 2006-00270-CD

" Larry G. Adams Well Drilling

To: DEFENDANT(S)

NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered
against you in the amount of $4,289.38 on April 17, 2006.

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
&@Ma

William A. Shaw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Douglas Drill Services, Inc. (\
Plaintiff(s) C .
No.: 2006-00270-CD ¢
Real Debt: $4,289.38
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
Larry G. Adams Well Drilling Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: April 17, 2006

Expires: April 17,2011

@;LLM@

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Certified from the record this 17th day of April, 2006.

o8 o ok ok o ok oK ok ok oK oK ok ok ok ok oK oK oK ok ok K oK ok o o oK oK ok ok oK ok ok ok ok ok ok o o ok sk ok o ok ok ok ok oK oK ok s ok o ok ok o ok o ok ok ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok oK oK oK ok ok ok Kok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Douglas Drill Services, Inc.
Plaintiff(s)
: No.: 2006-00270-CD
Real Debt: $4,289.38
Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: §
Larry G. Adams Well Drilling Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: April 17, 2006

Expires: April 17,2011

(«);L&Mm

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Certified from the record this 17th day of April, 2006.

3k 3k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o 3k 3k ok sk sk ok 3k ke ok 3k 2k ok ok ok Sk sk sk ok sk ok ke ok sk sk ok 3k e ok ok sk ok ok sk 3k sk ok sk ok sk ok sk ok o ok ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 3k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on %ﬂ?’ 25 ,Zo0L, of defendan ! !I atisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authogized g e SqtisTae

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



GEORGE S. TEST, ESQ.

Mr. William A. Shaw
PROTHONOTARY of Clearfield County
P. O. Box 549

Clearfield, PA 16830-0549

Re:

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Moshannon Building - Room 311

203 North Front Street

P.0.Box 706

Philipsburg, Pennsylvania 16866-0706
Phone (814) 342-4640

Fax (814) 342-3775

E-mail address: geortest@webnmare.net

April 26, 2006

Douglas Drill Services, Inc.
Vvs.
Larry G. Adams Well Drilling
CIfd. Co. Docket No. 2006-00270-CD

Please satisfy the enclosed Judgment. My firm Check No. 9166 in the amount of $7.00

1s enclosed to cover the satisfaction fee.

GST:cw
Enclosures

Sincerely,



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

B

CIVIL DIVISION @@)

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT o &

No.: 2006-00270-CD
Douglas Drill Services, Inc.

Debt: $4289.38
Vs.

Atty's Comm.:
Larry G. Adams Well Drilling

Interest From:

Cost: $7.00

NOW, Thursday, April 27, 2006, directions for satisfaction having been received, and all
costs having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

e .

Prothonotary

Certified from the record this 27th day of April, A.D. 200




